

No. 24-6576

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

JEFFREY POWERS, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs–Appellees,*

v.

DENIS RICHARD MCDONOUGH,

in his official capacity as Secretary of Veterans Affairs, *et al.*,

*Defendants–Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California  
Lead Case No. 2:22-cv-08357-DOC-KS  
Hon. David O. Carter

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LEGAL SCHOLARS  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS–APPELLEES**

---

Evelyn Danforth-Scott  
**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION**  
425 California Street, Suite 700  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
Tel: (415) 343-0780  
Fax: 1(866) 339-7328  
edanforth-scott@aclu.org

Bridget Lavender  
**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION**  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
Tel: (212) 549-2500  
blavender@aclu.org

Michelle Fraling  
**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION**  
915 15th Street NW, 6th Floor  
Washington, DC 20005  
Tel: (917) 710-3245  
michelle.fraling@aclu.org

*Counsel for Proposed Amici Curiae Legal Scholars*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The District Court properly exercised jurisdiction over the Veterans’ Rehabilitation Act claims.....	3
A. Jurisdiction stripping language must be construed narrowly.....	3
B. The text of Section 511 precludes only district court “review” of previous benefit determinations—which the Veterans did not seek.....	7
C. The Veterans’ Rehabilitation Act claims do not implicate distinctive agency expertise. ....	16
D. The Government’s position would deprive veterans of any meaningful opportunity to enforce their rights under the Rehabilitation Act.....	19
II. This plain text reading of Section 511 is fully consistent with this Court’s decision in <i>VCS</i> .....	23
CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Acre v. United States</i> , 899 F.3d 796 (2018).....	4, 5
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	18, 23
<i>Axon Enter. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023).....	passim
<i>B&amp;B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 138 (2015).....	16
<i>Blue Water Navy Viet. Veterans Ass’n v. McDonald</i> , 830 F.3d 570 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	2, 7
<i>Broudy v. Mather</i> , 460 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	2, 13, 26
<i>Camacho v. Nicholson</i> , 21 Vet. App. 360 (Vet. App. 2007).....	21, 23
<i>Dismuke v. United States</i> , 297 U.S. 167 (1936).....	3
<i>Ex parte Fahey</i> , 332 U.S. 258 (1947).....	10
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 577 U.S. 260 (2016).....	12
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 480 (2024).....	10, 13
<i>Floyd-Mayers v. Am. Cab Co.</i> , 732 F. Supp. 243 (D.D.C. 1990) .....	17
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	6

<i>Hanlin v. United States</i> , 214 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	13, 14
<i>In re Creech</i> , 119 F.4th 1114 (9th Cir. 2024) .....	10
<i>In re United States</i> , 884 F.3d 830 (9th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>J.L. v. Social Sec. Admin.</i> , 971 F.2d 260 (9th Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U.S. 281 (2018).....	5, 19
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996).....	18
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	6, 22
<i>Monk v. United States</i> , No. 3:22-CV-1503, 2025 WL 473590 (D. Conn. Feb. 12, 2025).....	7, 14
<i>Or. Nat. Res. Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 834 F.2d 842 (9th Cir. 1987).....	4
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	5
<i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 603 U.S. 109 (2024).....	5
<i>Sierra v. City of Hallandale Beach</i> , 904 F.3d 1343 (11th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	8
<i>Smith v. Berryhill</i> , 587 U.S. 471 (2019).....	3

<i>Sprint Commc 'ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013).....	4
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	6, 19
<i>Traynor v. Turnage</i> , 485 U.S. 535 (1988).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Tunac v. United States</i> , 897 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2018).....	2, 8
<i>Veterans for Common Sense v. Shinseki</i> , 678 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2012).....	passim
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	4
<i>Wong v. United States</i> , 373 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2004).....	4

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	4
29 U.S.C. § 794.....	17, 18, 23
38 U.S.C. § 5100.....	23
38 U.S.C. § 511.....	passim
38 U.S.C. § 7104.....	19
38 U.S.C. § 7251.....	19
38 U.S.C. § 7261.....	19
38 U.S.C. § 7292.....	19
42 U.S.C. § 2000d–2.....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1252(g).....	5

**Other Authorities**

Federal Defs.’ Consolidated Reply Br. in Supp. of their Mot. to Dismiss Pls.’  
First Am. Compl.,  
ECF No. 57, *Powers v. McDonough*, 732 F.Supp.3d 1184 (C.D. Cal.  
2024) .....16

**Regulations**

38 C.F.R. § 20.3(e).....9, 20  
38 C.F.R. § 3.1(p).....20

**Legislative Materials**

H.R. Rep. No. 100-963 (1988),  
*reprinted in 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5782*)..... 26, 28
